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IV. Tally results of opinion survey counts

1. Do you think that Japan and other foreign countries have made active contribution to responding to political

problems in the Middle East and materializing safety in the region?

Neutral Very inactive Inactive 
Neither active 

or inactive 
Active Very active Don’t know 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

1-1. Turkey 6 0.4% 1010 67.3% 308 20.5% 105 7.0% 52 3.5% 13 0.9% 6 0.4% 

1-2. Iran 4 0.3% 53 3.5% 151 10.1% 265 17.7% 554 36.9% 466 31.1% 7 0.5% 

1-3. Britain 32 2.1% 383 25.6% 655 43.7% 296 19.7% 92 6.1% 19 1.3% 22 1.5% 

1-4. Syria 31 2.2% 6 0.4% 32 2.2% 133 9.2% 376 26.1% 862 59.9% 0 0.0% 

1-5. Russia 3 0.2% 33 2.2% 83 5.5% 141 9.4% 470 31.3% 768 51.2% 2 0.1% 

1-6. Saudi 
Arabia 

3 0.2% 1025 68.4% 293 19.5% 114 7.6% 38 2.5% 19 1.3% 7 0.5% 

1-7. Lebanon 233 15.5% 69 4.6% 264 17.6% 564 37.6% 324 21.6% 36 2.4% 10 0.7% 

1-8. China 74 4.9% 21 1.4% 68 4.5% 295 19.7% 647 43.2% 370 24.7% 24 1.6% 

1-9. Iraq 114 7.6% 29 1.9% 167 11.1% 530 35.4% 519 34.6% 128 8.5% 11 0.7% 

1-10. France 25 1.7% 513 34.2% 646 43.1% 168 11.2% 117 7.8% 20 1.3% 10 0.7% 

1-11. Palestine 318 21.2% 96 6.4% 285 19.0% 471 31.5% 241 16.1% 55 3.7% 31 2.1% 

1-12. Qatar 4 0.3% 1149 76.7% 218 14.5% 58 3.9% 43 2.9% 16 1.1% 11 0.7% 

1-13. North 
Korea 

236 15.7% 51 3.4% 112 7.5% 402 26.8% 417 27.8% 91 6.1% 191 12.7% 

1-14. South 
Korea 

327 21.8% 72 4.8% 266 17.7% 391 26.1% 169 11.3% 20 1.3% 255 17.0% 

1-15. Israel 6 0.4% 1385 92.8% 64 4.3% 24 1.6% 11 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 

1-16. Egypt 94 6.3% 97 6.5% 233 15.5% 636 42.4% 407 27.2% 20 1.3% 12 0.8% 

1-17. United 
States 

9 0.6% 959 64.0% 301 20.1% 94 6.3% 85 5.7% 48 3.2% 2 0.1% 

1-18. Japan 279 18.6% 36 2.4% 187 12.5% 416 27.7% 382 25.5% 114 7.6% 86 5.7% 

1-19. Germany 44 2.9% 207 13.8% 424 28.3% 376 25.1% 274 18.3% 158 10.5% 17 1.1% 

1-20. Jordan 59 3.9% 563 37.5% 449 29.9% 247 16.5% 160 10.7% 14 0.9% 8 0.5% 
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2. How much do you agree on the following opinions of the relations between your country, or the Middle East,

and Japan?

Don’t agree at all Rather disagree 
Neither agree or 

disagree 
Agree Agree positively Don’t know 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 
2-1. It cannot be helped that Japan, in deploying its policy for your country, takes into consideration the alliance with the US. 

290 19.3% 283 18.9% 259 17.3% 382 25.5% 257 17.1% 29 1.9% 

2-2. In protecting the Japanese overseas, it is only natural for Japan to suspend its cultural activities and economic assistance in your country. 
363 24.2% 259 17.3% 312 20.8% 353 23.5% 193 12.9% 20 1.3% 

2-3. The Constitution of Japan renounces war as a means of resolving international conflicts. The Japanese policy in regard to the risks in your country 
conforms well to this principle. 

165 11.0% 215 14.3% 289 19.3% 393 26.2% 349 23.3% 89 5.9% 
2-4. Japan, as the only nation victimized by atomic bombs, stands neutral to the problems in stopping proliferation of atomic weapon development in your 
area. 

202 13.5% 244 16.3% 286 19.1% 299 19.9% 293 19.5% 176 11.7% 
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V. Tally results of answers to demographic questions

1. Sex

Pref. 
Male Female Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and Damascus Suburb 158 52.7% 142 47.3% 300 100.0% 
Aleppo 194 64.7% 106 35.3% 300 100.0% 
Lattakia 193 64.3% 107 35.7% 300 100.0% 
Hims 190 63.3% 110 36.7% 300 100.0% 
Hasakah 209 69.7% 91 30.3% 300 100.0% 
Total 944 62.9% 556 37.1% 1500 100.0% 

2. Year of Birth

Persons % 

18-24 years old (born in 1992-1998) 196 13.1% 
25-35 years old (born in 1981-1991) 442 29.5% 
36-49 years old (born in1967-1980) 519 34.6% 
50-65 years old (born in 1951-1966) 343 22.9% 

Total 1500 100.0% 

3. Present Address

Pref. Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 

4. Number of years of habitation at current address

Pref. 
Less than 5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years More than 21 years Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

22 13.7% 29 27.9% 47 17.7% 202 20.8% 300 20.0% 

Aleppo 65 40.4% 22 21.2% 94 35.5% 119 12.3% 300 20.0% 
Lattakia 39 24.2% 24 23.1% 42 15.8% 195 20.1% 300 20.0% 
Hims 26 16.1% 20 19.2% 33 12.5% 221 22.8% 300 20.0% 
Hasakah 9 5.6% 9 8.7% 49 18.5% 233 24.0% 300 20.0% 
Total 161 100.0% 104 100.0% 265 100.0% 970 100.0% 1500 100.0% 

5. Place of Birth (answer only if different from current place of habitation)

Pref. 

Pref. 

Damascus and 
Damascus 

Suburb 
Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

220 73.3% 3 1.0% 2 0.7% 11 3.7% 0 0.0% 236 15.7% 

Aleppo 2 0.7% 271 90.3% 1 0.3% 10 3.3% 1 0.3% 285 19.0% 

Lattakia 11 3.7% 0 0.0% 294 98.0% 7 2.3% 0 0.0% 312 20.8% 

Hims 13 4.3% 3 1.0% 1 0.3% 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 20 1.3% 

Hamah 14 4.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 261 87.0% 0 0.0% 276 18.4% 

Idlib 0 0.0% 20 6.7% 0 0.0% 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 23 1.5% 

Hasakah 2 0.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 293 97.7% 297 19.8% 

Deir Ezzor 5 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 1.3% 9 0.6% 
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Pref. 

Pref. 

Damascus and 
Damascus 

Suburb 
Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Tartous 9 3.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 14 0.9% 

Raqqa 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 3 0.2% 

Daraa 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 0.3% 

Sweida 12 4.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 13 0.9% 

Quneitra 8 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 0.5% 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 

6. Number of household members

Persons % 

1 person 3 0.2

2-3 persons 202 13.5

4-5 persons 659 43.9

6-7 persons 394 26.3

8-9 persons 156 10.4

More than 10 86 5.7

Total 1500 100.0

7. Relationship to head of household

Head of household Spouse Family member Others Total 
Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

113 37.7% 75 25.0% 112 37.3% 0 0.0% 300 20.0% 

Aleppo 146 48.7% 56 18.7% 98 32.7% 0 0.0% 300 20.0% 
Lattakia 138 46.0% 57 19.0% 105 35.0% 0 0.0% 300 20.0% 
Hims 150 50.0% 53 17.7% 96 32.0% 1 0.3% 300 20.0% 
Hasakah 180 60.0% 55 18.3% 64 21.3% 1 0.3% 300 20.0% 

Total 727 48.5% 296 19.7% 475 31.7% 2 0.1% 1500 100.0% 

8. Social status

Unmarried Married Bereaved spouse Divorced Others Total 
Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

104 34.7% 172 57.3% 17 5.7% 7 2.3% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 

Aleppo 92 30.7% 188 62.7% 12 4.0% 8 2.7% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 
Lattakia 103 34.3% 185 61.7% 8 2.7% 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 
Hims 100 33.3% 181 60.3% 10 3.3% 8 2.7% 1 0.3% 300 100.0% 
Hasakah 57 19.0% 222 74.0% 15 5.0% 6 2.0% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 

Total 456 30.4% 948 63.2% 62 4.1% 33 2.2% 1 0.1% 1500 100.0% 

9. How do you describe your religion?

Pref. Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Secularist 26 8.7% 6 2.0% 17 5.7% 72 24.0% 3 1.0% 124 8.3% 
Islam-Sunni 131 43.7% 249 83.0% 61 20.3% 74 24.7% 260 86.7% 775 51.7% 
Islam-Alawi 57 19.0% 1 0.3% 124 41.3% 121 40.3% 0 0.0% 303 20.2% 
Islam-Druze 41 13.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 42 2.8% 
Christian 41 13.7% 41 13.7% 92 30.7% 15 5.0% 34 11.3% 223 14.9% 
Others 4 1.3% 3 1.0% 6 2.0% 17 5.7% 3 1.0% 33 2.2% 
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Pref. Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 

10. Native Tongue

Arabic Kurdish English French Others Total 
Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

278 21.2% 21 14.1% 1 12.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 

Aleppo 273 20.9% 20 13.4% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 

Lattakia 297 22.7% 0 0.0% 3 37.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 300 100.0% 

Hims 286 21.8% 2 1.3% 4 50.0% 0 0.0% 8 29.6% 300 100.0% 

Hasakah 175 13.4% 106 71.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 19 70.4% 300 100.0% 

Total 1309 100.0% 149 100.0% 8 100.0% 1 100.0% 27 100.0% 1500 100.0% 

11. Understanding of foreign languages

Pref. 
Damascus and 

Damascus Suburb 
Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Persian 
Understand well 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 
Understand 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 3 0.2% 
Fair 2 0.7% 3 1.0% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 8 0.5% 
Not understand 
well 

3 1.0% 8 2.7% 11 3.7% 4 1.3% 1 0.3% 27 1.8% 

Don’t understand 
at all 

295 98% 281 94% 284 95% 294 98% 298 99% 1452 97% 

Can’t evaluate my 
ability 

0 0.0% 6 2.0% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 0.5% 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 
Turkish 

Understand well 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 1.3% 5 0.3% 
Understand 0 0.0% 6 2.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 11 3.7% 18 1.2% 
Fair 1 0.3% 23 7.7% 1 0.3% 4 1.3% 11 3.7% 40 2.7% 
Not understand 
well 

13 4.3% 27 9.0% 9 3.0% 11 3.7% 24 8.0% 84 5.6% 

Don’t understand 
at all 

286 95.3% 238 79.3% 280 93.3% 281 93.7% 250 83.3% 1335 89.0% 

Can’t evaluate my 
ability 

0 0.0% 5 1.7% 10 3.3% 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 18 1.2% 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 
Kurdish 

Understand well 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 35 18.0% 35 2.6% 
Understand 3 1.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 27 13.9% 32 2.4% 
Fair 2 0.7% 2 0.7% 1 0.3% 1 0.3% 32 16.5% 38 2.8% 
Not understand 
well 

3 1.1% 10 3.6% 6 2.0% 2 0.7% 35 18.0% 56 4.1% 

Don’t understand 
at all 

271 97.1% 266 95.0% 291 97.0% 294 98.7% 65 33.5% 1187 87.9% 

Can’t evaluate my 
ability 

0 0.0% 1 0.4% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 0.2% 

Total 279 100.0% 280 100.0% 300 100.0% 298 100.0% 194 100.0% 1351 100.0% 
English 
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Pref. 
Damascus and 

Damascus Suburb 
Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Understand well 45 15.0% 50 16.7% 38 12.7% 46 15.3% 13 4.3% 192 12.8% 
Understand 60 20.0% 61 20.3% 86 28.7% 64 21.3% 59 19.7% 330 22.0% 
Fair 82 27.3% 102 34.0% 92 30.7% 77 25.7% 57 19.0% 410 27.3% 
Not understand 
well 

74 24.7% 30 100.0% 42 14.0% 59 19.7% 66 22.0% 271 18.1% 

Don’t understand 
at all 

37 12.3% 56 18.7% 41 13.7% 52 17.3% 105 35.0% 291 19.4% 

Can’t evaluate my 
ability 

2 0.7% 1 0.3% 1 0.3% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 6 0.4% 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 
France 

Understand well 10 3.3% 10 3.3% 5 1.7% 5 1.7% 4 1.3% 34 2.3% 
Understand 18 6.0% 22 7.4% 27 9.0% 14 4.7% 4 1.3% 85 5.7% 
Fair 32 10.7% 36 12.0% 45 15.0% 41 13.7% 8 2.7% 162 10.8% 
Not understand 
well 

40 13.3% 44 14.7% 42 14.0% 37 12.4% 20 6.7% 183 12.2% 

Don’t understand 
at all 

200 66.7% 177 59.2% 180 60.0% 196 65.6% 264 88.0% 1017 67.9% 

Can’t evaluate my 
ability 

0 0.0% 10 3.3% 1 0.3% 6 2.0% 0 0.0% 17 1.1% 

Total 300 100.0% 299 100.0% 300 100.0% 299 100.0% 300 100.0% 1498 100.0% 
Arabic 

Understand well 10 43.5% 16 57.1% 0 0.0% 7 87.5% 49 39.2% 82 44.6% 
Understand 9 39.1% 12 42.9% 0 0.0% 1 12.5% 65 52.0% 87 47.3% 
Fair 2 8.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 6.4% 10 5.4% 
Not understand 
well 

1 4.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.4% 4 2.2% 

Don’t understand 
at all 

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Can’t evaluate my 
ability 

1 4.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 

Total 23 100.0% 28 100.0% 0 0% 8 100.0% 125 100.0% 184 100.0%

12. Final education

Pref. 
Damascus and 

Damascus Suburb 
Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Low/illiterate 0 0.0% 5 1.7% 1 0.3% 3 1.0% 10 3.3% 19 1.3% 
Low/literate 6 2.0% 6 2.0% 6 2.0% 4 1.3% 8 2.7% 30 2.0% 
Elementary school 
education 

31 10.3% 26 8.7% 22 7.3% 13 4.3% 28 9.3% 120 8.0%

High school 
education 

39 13.0% 40 13.3% 35 11.7% 27 9.0% 39 13.0% 180 12.0%

Professional 
school education 

43 14.3% 50 16.7% 52 17.3% 80 26.7% 40 13.3% 265 17.7%

University student 51 17.0% 37 12.3% 48 16.0% 49 16.3% 62 20.7% 247 16.5% 
University 
graduate 

35 11.7% 39 13.0% 38 12.7% 30 100.0% 21 7.0% 163 10.9%

Post-graduate 
education 

80 26.7% 79 26.3% 95 31.7% 77 25.7% 87 29.0% 418 27.9%

Others 15 5.0% 18 6.0% 3 1.0% 17 5.7% 5 1.7% 58 3.9% 
Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 
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13. Are you the primary income earner in your household?

Persons % 

Primary earner 609 40.6

One of earners 576 38.4

No earner 315 21.0

Total 1500 100.0

14. Current profession

14-1. Type of profession

Persons % 

Clerical 196 13.1% 
Engineer/specialist 476 31.7% 
Service/sales 351 23.4% 
Farm laborer 40 2.7% 
Production laborer 48 3.2% 
Retired 89 5.9% 
Student 116 7.7% 
No profession 184 12.3% 

Total 1500 100.0% 

14-2. Type of employment

Employer Self-employed Wage laborer 
Household worker 

without pay 
Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

7 3.6% 49 25.4% 137 71.0% 0 0.0% 193 100.0% 

Aleppo 20 9.7% 85 41.1% 102 49.3% 0 0.0% 207 100.0% 
Lattakia 13 5.9% 94 42.9% 110 50.2% 2 0.9% 219 100.0% 
Hims 3 1.3% 105 45.3% 124 53.4% 0 0.0% 232 100.0% 
Hasakah 10 3.8% 81 31.2% 168 64.6% 1 0.4% 260 100.0% 

Total 53 4.8% 414 37.3% 641 57.7% 3 0.3% 1111 100.0% 

14-3. Commercial department

Persons % 

State-owned 527 47.4%

Private-owned 560 50.4%

Joint venture of state-owned and private-owned entities 21 1.9%

Cooperative partnership 3 0.3%

Sub-total 1111 100.0%

Others 389 25.9%

Total 1500 100.0%

14-4. Industrial department

Persons % 

Agriculture/ stockbreeding 81 7.3% 
Manufacturing 103 9.3% 
Construction 46 4.1% 
Commerce, hotel, catering business 220 19.8% 
Transportation, communications 66 5.9% 
Service industry 595 53.6% 

Sub-Total 1111 100.0% 
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Persons % 

Others 389 25.9% 
Total 1500 100.0% 

14-5. Average monthly income (including salary, pension, etc.)

Pref. 
US$ 

Damascus and 
Damascus Suburb 

Aleppo Lattakia Hims Hasakah Total 

Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % Persons % 

None 59 19.7% 56 18.7% 57 19.0% 43 14.3% 11 3.7% 226 15.1% 
0-100 132 44.0% 143 47.7% 112 37.3% 112 37.3% 153 51.0% 652 43.5% 
101-200 77 25.7% 77 25.7% 90 30.0% 105 35.0% 83 27.7% 432 28.8% 
201-300 21 7.0% 15 5.0% 31 10.3% 22 7.3% 36 12.0% 125 8.3% 
301-400 9 3.0% 5 1.7% 7 2.3% 15 5.0% 11 3.7% 47 3.1% 
401-500 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 4 1.3% 8 0.5% 
More than 500 2 0.7% 2 0.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 7 0.5% 
Don’t know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 3 0.2% 

Total 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 300 100.0% 1500 100.0% 

Ⅵ Clusters 

Notes: * Interviews were made with backup clusters because survey staffs had difficulty in visiting for interviews. 

Damascus and Damascus Suburb Prefecture 

Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Asad al-Din 1 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Naqshbandi 2 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Fayha 3 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Ayyubiya 4 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Ayyubiya 5 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Shura 6 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Mazza 86 7 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Old Mazza 8 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Masakin Barza 9 basic 

Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus 
Hurriya／Assh al-
Wurud 

10 basic 

Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus al-Qassaa 11 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus al-Amin 12 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Bab Touma 13 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Bab Sharqi 14 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Dahiyat Dummar* 15 basic 

Damascus Suburb 
Centrum Damascus 
Suburb 

Jarmana Jarmana al-Wahda 16 basic 

Damascus Suburb 
Centrum Damascus 
Suburb 

Jarmana Jarmana al-Thawra 17 basic 

Damascus Suburb 
Centrum Damascus 
Suburb 

Jarmana Jarmana Tishreen 18 basic 

Damascus Suburb 
Centrum Damascus 
Suburb 

Jarmana Jarmana al-Baath 19 basic 

Damascus Suburb 
Centrum Damascus 
Suburb 

Qudssaya 
Dahiyat Qudsayya 
New Housing 

Dahiyat Qudsayya 
New Housing 

20 basic 

Damascus Suburb Douma Harasta Dahiyat al-Asad Dahiyat al-Asad 21 basic 
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Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Damascus Suburb al-Tall Saydnaya Saydnaya Saydnaya 22 basic 
Damascus Suburb Yabroud Centrum Yabroud Yabroud Ayn al-Munim* 23 basic 
Damascus Suburb Nabk Centrum Nabk Nabk Western* 24 basic 
Damascus Suburb Nabk Deir Atiya Deir Atiya Deir Atiya* 25 basic 
Damascus Suburb Zabadani Al-Dimas Qura al-Asad Qura al-Asad 26 basic 
Damascus Suburb Qatana Centrum Catana Qatana al-Basatin 27 basic 
Damascus Suburb Qatana Centrum Catana Jdeidat Artouz Jdeidat Artouz 28 basic 
Damascus Suburb Darayya Sahnaya Asrafiyat Sahnaya Asrafiyat Sahnaya 29 basic 
Damascus Suburb Darayya Sahnaya Sahnaya Sahnaya 30 basic 
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus al-Zahira* 31 backup
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus al-Qaah* 32 backup
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus al-Daqaq 33 backup
Damascus Damascus Damascus Damascus Maidan Wustani 34 backup
Damascus Suburb Yabroud Centrum Yabroud Yabroud al-Istiyaf 35 backup
Damascus Suburb Zabadani al-Dimas al-Dimas al-Dimas* 36 backup
Damascus Suburb al-Qutayfah Centrum al-Qutayfah al-Qutayfah al-Hurriya* 37 backup
Damascus Suburb Douma al-Ghazraniya Qarhata Qarhata 38 backup
Damascus Suburb Douma al-Ghazraniya al-Ghazraniya al-Ghazraniya 39 backup
Damascus Suburb Qatana Centrum Qatana al-Sabboura al-Sabboura 40 backup
Damascus Suburb al-Qutayfah Maalula Jabaadin Jabaadin* 41 backup

Hims Prefecture 

Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Mahatta 1 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Baghtasiya 2 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Ghouta 3 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Firdous 4 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Bab al-Sibaa 5 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Khudr 6 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Akarama 7 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Karam al-Shami 8 basic 

Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims 
Akrama 2/ Dahiyat al-
Walid 

9 basic 

Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Nazha 10 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Karam al-Louz 11 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Karam al-Zaytoun 12 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Wadi al-Dhanab 13 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Zahra 14 basic 

Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims 
al-Abbasiya – al-
Muhajirin 

15 basic 

Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims al-Sabil 16 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Armans 17 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Qattina Qattina 18 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Zaydal Zaydal 19 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Fairouza Fairouza 20 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims al-Zuhouriya al-Zuhouriya 21 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Khirbat Tin Nur Khirbat Ghaizi Khirbat Ghaizi 22 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Ayn al-Nimr al-Mashrafa al-Mashrafa 23 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Ayn al-Nisr Tallumari Tallumari* 24 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Hisya Hisya Hisya* 25 basic 
Hims Centrum Hims Shin Shin Shin 26 basic 
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Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Hims al-Qusair Centrum al-Qusair al-Qusair al-Tadamun* 27 basic 
Hims Talkalakh Centrum Talkalakh Talkalakh First/Northern* 28 basic 
Hims Talkalakh Hadida Umm Jamia Umm Jamia* 29 basic 
Hims Talkalakh Nasira Marmarita Marmarita 30 basic 
Hims Talkalakh Nasira al-Mishtaya al-Mishtaya* 31 backup
Hims Talkalakh Nasira Mashta Azar Mashta Azar* 32 backup
Hims Talkalakh Hawash Hawash Hawash* 33 Backup
Hims Talkalakh Hawash Anaz Anaz* 34 backup
Hims Muharram Centrum Muharram Upper Muharram First* 35 backup
Hims Muharram Centrum Muharram al-Sinkri al-Sinkri 36 backup
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Akrama 37 backup
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Karam al-Shami 38 backup
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Akrama 39 backup
Hims Centrum Hims Centrum Hims Hims Karam al-Louz 40 backup

Lattakia Prefecture 

Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Sheikh Dahir 1 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Uwaina 2 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Slaiba 3 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Tabiyat 4 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Qalaah 5 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Quds* 6 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia Tishreen University 7 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Thawra 8 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Baath 9 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia 7th April 10 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia Tihreen 11 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia Ogharet 12 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia Basnada 13 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Jumhouriya 14 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia al-Asad 15 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Saqoubin Saqoubin 16 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Bourj al-Qasb Bourj al-Qasb 17 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Jannata Jannata 18 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Sittmarkhou Sittmarkhou 19 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia al-Bahluriya al-Bahluriya al-Bahluriya 20 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Ain al-Bayda Ain al-Bayda Ain al-Bayda 21 basic 
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Hanadi Hanadi Hanadi 22 basic 
Lattakia Jabla Centrum Jabla Jabla al-Habibat 23 basic 
Lattakia Jabla Centrum Jabla Jabla al-Amarah 24 basic 
Lattakia Jabla Ain al-Sharqiya Ain al-Sharqiya Ain al-Sharqiya 25 basic 
Lattakia Jabla al-Qutaylabiya al-Qutaylabiya al-Qutaylabiya* 26 basic 
Lattakia Haffah Centrum Haffa Haffah Western* 27 basic 
Lattakia Qardaha Centrum Qardaha Qardaha al-Asad* 28 basic 
Lattakia Qardaha Centrum Qardaha Qardaha al-Baath 29 basic 
Lattakia Qardaha Centrum Qardaha Qardaha al-Wahda 30 basic 
Lattakia Qardaha Harf al-Musaytra Harf al-Musaytra Harf al-Musaytra 31 backup
Lattakia Qardaha al-Fakhoura al-Fakhoura al-Fakhoura* 32 backup
Lattakia Jabla al-Qutaylabiya Bsautr Bsautr 33 backup
Lattakia Jabla Daliya Harf al-Sari Harf al-Sari 34 backup
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Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Lattakia Jabla Bayt Yashut Bayt Yashut Ain Qaitah* 35 backup
Lattakia Jabla Daliya Daliya Daliya 36 backup
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Kasab Kasab Kasab 37 backup
Lattakia Jabla Centrum Jabla Jabla al-Rumailah 38 backup
Lattakia Jabla Slanfah Slanfah Slanfah* 39 backup
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Ain al-Bayda Mashqita Mashqita* 40 backup
Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Centrum Lattakia Lattakia Ali Jamal* 41 backup

Aleppo Prefecture 

Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo Mahattat Baghdad 1 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Aziziya 2 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Hamidiya* 3 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Urouba* 4 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Jumailiya 5 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Mashariq 6 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo Saif al-Daula 7 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Maidan 8 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Suleimaniya 9 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Jabiriya 10 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo Suleiman Halabi 11 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Siryan 12 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Zuhour 13 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo Tishreen 14 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Khalidiya 15 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Ashrafiya 16 basic 

Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo 
Prefectural 
Government* 

17 basic 

Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Sabil 18 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Shahba 19 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Kawakibi 20 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo New Aleppo 21 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Wafa 22 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Ghazali 23 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Zahra 24 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Hamdaniya 1 25 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Hamdaniya 2 26 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Hamdaniya 3 27 Basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Hamdaniya4 28 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Tall Shagib Tall Shagib * 29 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Saqlaya Saqlaya* 30 basic 
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Huraibil Huraibil 31 backup
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman al-Dhabahiya al-Dhabahiya 32 backup
Aleppo As Safirah Centrum As Safira As Safirah al-Khalidiya 33 backup
Aleppo As Safirah Centrum As Safira As Safirah al-Wahah 34 backup
Aleppo As Safirah Centrum As Safira Tall Hasir Tall Hasir 35 backup
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Jumailiya* 36 backup
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Aziziya* 37 backup
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Suleimaniya* 38 backup
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo New Aleppo 39 backup
Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo al-Sabil* 40 backup
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Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Aleppo Jabal Saman Centrum Jabal Saman Aleppo Suleiman Halabi* 41 backup

Hasakah Prefecture 

Pref. District Subdistrict City/Town Quarter/Farm # 
Cluster 
Type 

Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah al-Wusta 1 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah Northern Airport 2 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah al-Askari 3 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah al-Salihiya* 4 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah al-Ghazal 5 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah National Hospital 6 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Centrum Hasakah Hasakah al-Zuhour 7 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli al-Nasira* 8 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli al-Zahra 9 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli Tayy 10 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli al-Yarmouk* 11 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli Suez Canal 12 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli al-Liwa 13 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Amuda Amuda Abi Zharr al-Ghafari 14 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Amuda Amuda Abu Tamam 15 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli al-Qahtaniya al-Qahtaniya al-Qahtaniya 16 basic 
Hasakah al-Malikiya Centrum al-Malikiya al-Malikiya al-Wahda 17 basic 
Hasakah al-Malikiya Centrum al-Malikiya al-Malikiya al-Thawra 18 basic 
Hasakah Ras Al Ain Centrum Ras Al Ain Ras Al Ain Tishreen 19 basic 
Hasakah Ras Al Ain Centrum Ras Al Ain Ras Al Ain Umar al-Mukhtar 20 basic 
Hasakah Ras Al Ain Darbasiyah al-Amanah al-Amanah 21 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah al-Masakin 22 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah al-Khabour 23 basic 
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah al-Rasafa 24 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli Basil al-Asad 25 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Jamaanah Jamaanah 26 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Umm al-Fursan Umm al-Fursan 27 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli al-Qusair al-Qusair 28 basic 
Hasakah al-Malikiya Centrum al-Malikiya Tall al-Sidq Tall al-Sidq * 29 basic 
Hasakah al-Malikiya Centrum al-Malikiya al-Jawadiya al-Jawadiya 30 basic 
Hasakah Qamishli Amuda Amuda Sanaa 31 backup
Hasakah Qamishli Amuda Amuda Jamal Abd al-Nasir 32 backup
Hasakah Qamishli Amuda Amuda Ibn Sina 33 backup
Hasakah Qamishli Amuda Amuda al-Sadiq 34 backup
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah Tall Hajar* 35 backup
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah Mushairifah 36 backup
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah al-Qusour* 37 backup
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah al-Kallasah* 38 backup
Hasakah Centrum Hasaka Centrum Hasaka Hasakah al-Mashtal 39 backup
Hasakah Qamishli Centrum Qamishli Qamishli Shadwan* 40 backup
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